FINAL FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND DECISION OF THE
CITY OF PORTLAND ADJUSTMENT COMMITTEE
ON AN APPEALED ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
(TYPE II PROCEDURE)
Case File Number: LU 19-163863 AD
This document is only a summary of the decision. The reasons for the decision, including the
written response to the approval criteria and to public comments received on this application, are
included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number.
The administrative decision for this case, published on July 18, 2019, approved four
Adjustments with conditions. The approval of one of the Adjustments was appealed by the
Woodstock Neighborhood Association to the City of Portland Adjustment Committee. The
Adjustment Committee denied the appeal and upheld the administrative decision.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant’s
Representative:

Christe White
Radler White Parks & Alexander LLP
111 SW Columbia St., Ste. 700
Portland, OR 97201

Applicant:

Cassidy Bolger
Mill Creek Residential
220 NW 2nd Ave., Ste. 900
Portland, OR 97209

Property Owners:

Joinery Property LLC
4804 SE Woodstock Blvd.
Portland, OR 97206
Woodstock Properties LLC
15743 SE Palermo Ave.
Happy Valley, OR 97086

Appellant:

Woodstock Neighborhood Association
5905 SE 43rd Ave
Portland, OR 97206

Site Address:

4804 SE Woodstock Blvd., 6024 SE 48th Ave., 4811 SE Martins St.,
6029 SE 49th Ave., 6021 SE 49th Ave.
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Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:
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LOT 1, PARTITION PLAT 1997-95; LOT 2, PARTITION PLAT 1997-95;
BLOCK 5 LOT 1&4, WOODSTOCK; BLOCK 5 S 1/2 OF LOT 2,
WOODSTOCK; BLOCK 5 N 1/2 OF LOT 2, WOODSTOCK
R649773770, R649773780, R928900270, R928900290, R928900300
1S2E18CD 07701, 1S2E18CD 07702, 1S2E18CD 07400, 1S2E18CD
07900, 1S2E18CD 07800
3635
Woodstock, contact Sage Jensen at sage.wna@gmail.com
Woodstock Community Business Association, contact
norberg@myexcel.com
Southeast Uplift, contact Leah Fisher at 503-232-0010
CM2m, CM2 – Commercial Mixed-Use 2 base zone on the entire site
with the Centers Main Street (“m”) overlay zone on the northern half of
the site
AD – Adjustment Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment
Committee

Proposal: The applicant proposes to demolish the existing development on this block and
construct a 4-story building with approximately 6,750 square feet of ground floor commercial
space along SE Woodstock Blvd., approximately 195 residential units, and approximately 116
garage parking spaces. The applicant requested the following Adjustments to Zoning Code
standards:
•
•
•
•

To increase the maximum building height on the site from 45 feet to 50 feet (Zoning Code
Section 33.130.210.B.1);
To increase the maximum building height within 15 feet of lot lines across the street from
residential zones from 35 feet to 40 feet (Zoning Code Section 33.130.210.B.2.b.1);
To allow 24”x14” rectangular support columns to project up to 7 inches into the required
8’-6” width of garage parking spaces (Zoning Code Section 33.266.130.F.2); and
To reduce the minimum width of long-term bike parking spaces from 2 feet to 1’-6” for
vertically-staggered, wall-mounted bike racks (Zoning Code Section 33.266.220.C.3.b).

The Adjustment that was appealed by the Woodstock Neighborhood Association was:
•

To increase the maximum building height within 15 feet of lot lines across the street from
residential zones from 35 feet to 40 feet (Zoning Code Section 33.130.210.B.2.b.1).

Relevant Approval Criteria: To be approved, this proposal must comply with the Adjustment
Review approval criteria in Zoning Code Section 33.805.040.A-F.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The subject site is the full block bounded by SE Woodstock Blvd. on the
north, SE 48th Ave. on the west, SE Martins St. on the south, and SE 49th Ave. on the east. The
site is approximately 40,000 square feet in area and includes 5 tax lots. The northern half of
the site is developed with a 2-story commercial building and surface parking lot. The southern
half of the site is developed with 4 single-dwelling houses. The applicant proposes to demolish
all of the existing development on the site. Neighboring properties along SE Woodstock Blvd.
are developed with 1-story and 2-story commercial and institutional buildings. The Woodstock
branch of the Multnomah County Library is across SE 49th Ave. from the site. Neighboring
properties that do not abut SE Woodstock Blvd. are developed with single-dwelling houses.
Woodstock Elementary School is 3 blocks north of the site, and Reed College is about a halfmile to the west.
Zoning: The CM2 zone is a medium-scale commercial/mixed-use zone intended for sites in a
variety of centers, along corridors, and in other mixed-use areas that have frequent transit
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service. The zone allows a wide range and mix of commercial and residential uses, as well as
employment uses that have limited off-site impacts. Development is intended to be pedestrianoriented, provide a strong relationship between buildings and sidewalks, and complement the
scale of surrounding residentially zoned areas.
The northern half of the site is also designated with the Centers Main Street (“m”) overlay zone.
The “m” overlay encourages a mix of commercial, residential, and employment uses on key
main streets within town centers and neighborhood centers. The regulations are intended to
encourage a continuous area of shops and services, create a safe and pleasant pedestrian
environment, minimize conflicts between vehicles and pedestrians, support hubs of community
activity, and foster a dense, urban environment with development intensities that are
supportive of transit.
Land Use Review History: The following prior land use reviews are on record for the site:
• LUR 97-00380 AD: 1997 approval of an Adjustment to reduce the minimum lot areas for
6024 SE 48th Ave. and 4811 SE Martins St. by 2 square feet for each lot.
• LUR 97-00380 AD: 1996 approval of the 2-lot partition that created 6024 SE 48th Ave. and
4811 SE Martins St. The final plat was recorded in 1997.
• VZ 186-89: 1989 Variance application to reduce the off-street parking requirement for 4804
SE Woodstock Blvd. The application was denied.
• ADA 16-86: 1987 approval for a new parking lot at 4804 SE Woodstock Blvd.
• VZ 188-82: 1982 Variance approval for a new storage building at 4804 SE Woodstock Blvd.
• VZ 051-74: 1974 Variance approval for a new sign at 4804 SE Woodstock Blvd.
• VZ 195-65: 1965 Variance approval for a building addition at 4804 SE Woodstock Blvd.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal” was sent June 14, 2019. The following Bureaus
responded with no objections to the proposed Adjustments:
•
•
•
•
•

Bureau of Environmental Services (Exhibit E-1);
Water Bureau (Exhibit E-2);
Fire Bureau (Exhibit E-3);
Site Development Section of BDS (Exhibit E-4); and
Life Safety Review Section of BDS (Exhibit E-5).

Neighborhood Review: In response to the “Notice of Proposal” that was mailed June 14, 2019,
staff received two e-mails in support of the proposal (Exhibits F-21 and F-24). After the
administrative decision was appealed, but before the public hearing, another e-mail in support
of the application was submitted by the owners of the subject site (Exhibit H-5). These e-mails
expressed general support for the development and did not specifically discuss the
Adjustments requested.
During the 21-day public comment period before the administrative decision, staff received 39
e-mails and letters with objections or concerns about the proposal (Exhibits F-1 through F-20,
Exhibits F-22 and F-23, and Exhibits F-25 through F-41). One of these was from the
Woodstock Neighborhood Association (Exhibit F-25). The following objections were raised in
these e-mails and letters:
• The project would create additional traffic that neighborhood streets – many of which are
unpaved - cannot safely handle.
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• Most of the new building’s residents would have cars, and not enough off-street parking is
proposed. The resulting pressure on street parking would negatively impact neighboring
homes and the Woodstock Library.
• Increasing density would cause increased crime and reduced quality of life for neighbors.
• The construction process would be very disruptive.
• Demolishing buildings rather than restoring them is not sustainable.
• The new housing would be expensive, and only a small percentage of the units are required
to be affordable. The project would not help to alleviate housing shortages or homelessness.
• New development and change can be positive, but this building would be too large and
overpowering, setting a bad precedent for future projects.
• The proposal concentrates more density than is desirable for a single block.
• The new building would be unattractive and would not complement Woodstock’s small-town
feel or create a good transition to the adjacent residential area. The transition from taller
buildings to single-dwelling houses was important in the Woodstock Boulevard Community
Vision Charette, which envisioned the tallest buildings only on the half-block abutting
Woodstock Blvd.
• A 5-foot height increase would be perceptible even if separated from neighboring properties
by street rights-of-way. A building that maximizes the Zoning Code’s height allowance would
already be out of scale with the neighborhood, so any increase in height would magnify the
discrepancy between the new building and neighboring buildings.
• The additional building height proposed would affect light, air, and privacy for neighbors, and
would also negatively impact the building’s own courtyard.
• The upper story facing Woodstock Blvd. should be stepped back to improve compatibility.
• A four-story building could be built within the Zoning Code’s height allowances, so an
Adjustment to the building height standard is not necessary.
• The proposed height Adjustment is intended to maximize residential density, not to
accommodate high ceilings on the ground floor as stated by the applicant.
• The ground floor residential units on the south side of the building could be converted to
commercial space in the future.
• This project would maximize profits at the expense of the community. The developer met with
neighbors but ignored their feedback.
• The motor vehicle and bike parking spaces that are provided should be usable and not overly
crowded.
• The building design seems to be in a premature phase, and there’s no guarantee the
developer would follow through with the design that’s illustrated.
Response: The following response to the public comments is from the administrative decision,
and the Adjustment Committee concurs with this response.
The Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) reviews building permits for new development
and requires developers to construct street improvements proportional to the impacts of the
development.
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The CM2 zoning for this block was decided by the City Council and became effective in 2018.
Under the CM2 zoning, a mixed-use building that is significantly larger than existing,
neighboring development is allowed outright. In addition to the 45-foot maximum building
height, the CM2 zone permits building coverage up to 100% and a floor area ratio (FAR) of up
to 4:1 (Zoning Code Tables 130-2 and 130-3).
The Zoning Code does not require any off-street motor vehicle parking to be provided (Zoning
Code Section 33.266.110.D.1.a). However, the applicant is proposing approximately 116 garage
parking spaces.
The Adjustment Review findings are narrowly focused on the specific Adjustments requested in
comparison to development that could be permitted outright. A 4-story building could be
constructed without the need for this Adjustment Review. However, the Zoning Code does not
require an applicant to demonstrate that an Adjustment is necessary. Adjustments must be
approved if the applicable approval criteria are found to be met or can be met with conditions
of approval.
Some of the comments from neighbors are not relevant to the approval criteria for the
Adjustments requested, but the building design, the impacts of additional building height on
neighbors, the transition to lower-density development, and the usability of the motor vehicle
and bike parking are all discussed in the approval criteria findings below.
The Woodstock Boulevard Community Vision Charette was sponsored by commercial property
owners and the Woodstock Neighborhood Association. The City of Portland Bureau of Planning
and Sustainability participated, but the document was not adopted by the City Council as an
approval criterion for land use reviews. However, the Woodstock Neighborhood Plan was
adopted by the City Council and is relevant to this review through approval criterion B, which
is discussed below.
A condition of approval will require any building permit plans for this development to
substantially conform to the approved plans illustrated in Exhibits C-1 through C-5. A building
plan that does not substantially conform to these drawings would either have to meet all
Zoning Code requirements outright or be considered through another Adjustment Review.
Public Hearing: On September 3, 2019, the Adjustment Committee held a public hearing to
consider the appeal of the administrative decision. The appeal was limited to the administrative
approval of the following Adjustment request:
•

To increase the maximum building height within 15 feet of lot lines across the street from
residential zones from 35 feet to 40 feet (Zoning Code Section 33.130.210.B.2.b.1).

The administrative approval of the other three Adjustment requests was not appealed.
Andrew Gulizia, the staff planner for the Bureau of Development Services (BDS), made a
PowerPoint presentation (Exhibit H-7) that included a summary of the proposal, photographs of
the subject site and surrounding neighborhood, a summary of staff’s findings on the
Adjustment approval criteria, and a response to issues raised in the appellant’s statement.
Following the staff presentation, members of the Woodstock Neighborhood Association (the
appellant) testified and submitted a letter into the record (Exhibit H-9). Following the appellant
testimony, the applicant provided testimony and submitted perspective drawings into the
record (Exhibit H-10). After the applicant testified, the appellant testified again to rebut the
applicant’s testimony.
Before the close of the September 3, 2019 public hearing, the appellant requested that the
record be held open for additional evidence. The record was held open for 7 days for any party
to submit new evidence, for 7 days after that for any party to submit a rebuttal of evidence that

Decision Notice for LU 19-163863 AD

Page 6

had been submitted, and for a final 7 days for the applicant to submit a final written rebuttal.
Three letters were submitted into the record after the September 3, 2019 public hearing and
before the record was closed (Exhibits H-11 through H-13).
On October 1, 2019, the Adjustment Committee met and deliberated on the evidence in the
record. After deliberation, the Committee voted 5-0 to deny the appeal and uphold the
administrative decision.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.805.040 Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the applicant has demonstrated that approval criteria
A through F, below, have been met.
A. Granting the Adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The applicant is requesting the following Adjustments:
• To increase the maximum building height on the site from 45 feet to 50 feet (Zoning
Code Section 33.130.210.B.1);
• To increase the maximum building height within 15 feet of lot lines across the street
from residential zones from 35 feet to 40 feet (Zoning Code Section 33.130.210.B.2.b.1);
• To allow 24”x14” rectangular support columns to project up to 7 inches into the required
8’-6” width of garage parking spaces (Zoning Code Section 33.266.130.F.2); and
• To reduce the minimum width of long-term bike parking spaces from 2 feet to 1’-6” for
vertically-staggered, wall-mounted bike racks (Zoning Code Section 33.266.220.C.3.b).
The purposes of these requirements are discussed below.
Building height
The CM2 zoning has two outright-permitted building height allowances for this site: a 35foot “step-down” height for areas within 15 feet of lot lines across the street from residential
zones (Exhibit B), and a 45-foot building height everywhere else. The applicant’s request is
to increase the allowable building height across the site by 5 feet.
The purpose of the building height requirements in the CM2 zone is stated in Zoning Code
Section 33.130.210.A:
The height limits are intended to control the overall scale of buildings. The height
limits in the CR and CM1 zones allow buildings that are in scale with low rise
residential areas. The height limits in the CM2 and CE zones allow for a greater
building height at a scale that can accommodate the growth intended for centers and
corridors, while relating to the low- to mid-rise scale of neighborhood residential
areas. The CM3 zone allows the tallest buildings outside the Central City and
Gateway plan districts, consistent with its intended role in accommodating higherdensity development in areas well served by transit and other services. The CX zone
allows the tallest buildings in the commercial/mixed use zones, consistent with its
intended role in accommodating high-density development in the Central City and the
Gateway plan districts.
In some situations, step downs in maximum height provide a transition in scale to
adjacent lower-scale residential areas, and preserve opportunities for light, air and
privacy. Exceptions to height limit standards accommodate minor projections that do
not significantly increase the visual scale of buildings; provide flexibility in the height
of parapets and railings to facilitate rooftop outdoor spaces and equipment screening;
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and accommodate ground-floor spaces with high ceilings to encourage ground-floor
commercial uses, mechanical parking, and other uses that benefit from high ceilings.
The purpose statement above references “minor projections” above the building height
limits which Zoning Code Section 33.130.210.C allows outright in the CM2 zone. Zoning
Code Section 33.130.210.C.8 also allows a 5-foot increase in the building height outright if
at least 75% of the ground floor has 15-foot or taller ceilings. The applicant did not request
any Adjustments to the allowances for minor projections, and as discussed below, the
building does not qualify for the 5-foot additional height allowance for high ceilings.
Therefore, the parts of the above purpose statement which are relevant to this Adjustment
request are:
• The height limits are intended to control the overall scale of buildings.
• The height limits in the CM2 and CE zones allow for a greater building height at a scale
that can accommodate the growth intended for centers and corridors, while relating to the
low- to mid-rise scale of neighborhood residential areas.
• In some situations, step downs in maximum height provide a transition in scale to adjacent
lower-scale residential areas, and preserve opportunities for light, air and privacy.
The applicant correctly states that per Zoning Code Section 33.130.210.C.8, the proposed
building height would be allowed outright, without the need for an Adjustment Review, if at
least 75% of the ground floor had 15-foot-high ceilings (Exhibit A-2). The applicant points
out that while the perimeter of the building visible to pedestrians would have 15-foot-high
ceilings, the 75% standard would not be met because of mezzanines set back 10 feet or
more from the exterior walls (Exhibit A-2). The applicant submitted drawings of an
alternative design with 15-foot-high structured parking at the back of the building to
illustrate that the same building height could be achieved outright with a less attractive
design (Exhibits A-2 and C-3 through C-6).
The Adjustment Committee agrees that the Zoning Code’s 5-foot additional height
allowance for high ceilings indicates the City Council thought a 50-foot building height,
stepping down to 40 feet adjacent to residential areas, was an appropriate building scale for
the CM2 zone in some situations. However, since the building as proposed does not qualify
for the high ceilings exception, the proposal must be considered against the intent of the
height allowance that applies without this exception.
The relevant parts of the height standard’s purpose statement are focused on the scale
relationship between CM2 zone development and neighboring residential areas. The
purpose statement acknowledges that CM2 zone development will be taller in order to
accommodate the growth intended for corridors like Woodstock Blvd. However, a transition
in scale is required to better relate to adjacent residential areas and preserve opportunities
for light, air, and privacy.
For this site, the most sensitive scale relationship is how the southern part of the building
relates to the adjacent residential area. This full-block site does not abut any other
properties because it’s surrounded by public rights-of-way, but the southern part of the site
is across the street from properties zoned R2.5, a single-dwelling residential zone (Exhibit
B). The R2.5 zone allows a maximum building height of 35 feet (Zoning Code Table 110-3),
so future development on these neighboring lots may be closer in height to the building
proposed in this review. However, the existing homes on neighboring R2.5-zoned lots are
lower than 35 feet in height.
The applicant submitted perspective drawings which compare the proposed building height
with a building height that is 5 feet lower (Exhibit C-7).
This drawing below shows the proposed building at 50 feet in height looking north from SE
49th Ave.:
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This drawing below shows what the building would look like if it had the same number of
stories, but was 5 feet lower in height to avoid the Adjustment Review:

While the difference is perceptible, the Adjustment Committee does not find the difference
is necessarily out of scale with the purpose of the CM2 zone’s height standard. The extra 5
feet in height does not result in an additional story on the building. Furthermore, the
Adjustment Committee finds the following elements of the proposal moderate the
perception of scale and promote a transition to lower-scaled development, as intended by
the standard:
• The subject site is separated from neighboring homes by street rights-of-way. The rightof-way for SE Martins St., which separates the site from the R2.5 zone to the south, is
60 feet wide, and the new building will be 72 feet from the nearest neighboring home
(Exhibit C-1). This separation moderates the impacts of height differences and preserves
opportunities for light, air and privacy.
• The fourth floor of the new building will be stepped back a minimum of 10 feet further
from the south lot line than the floors below (Exhibit C-1). This reduces the perception of
height from the residential area to the south (Exhibits C-7.5 and C7.7), and the
Adjustment Committee finds a condition of approval is warranted to require this 10-foot
step-back in the building permit plans.
• The first three floors of the south façade will be divided into six distinct sections
separated by five building recesses (Exhibit C-4). The applicant states these recesses will
be 18 inches deep and 36 inches wide. This articulation increases visual interest and
breaks down the visual mass of the building, so a condition of approval will require these
recesses in the building permit plans.

Decision Notice for LU 19-163863 AD

Page 9

• Two horizontal bands are shown on the south façade, one above the ground floor and the
other above the third floor (Exhibit C-4). Horizontal elements such as this can help to
visually de-emphasize the verticality of the building, so a condition of approval will
require these bands in the building permit plans. The condition will require these bands
to be a different material or color from the rest of the façade.
• The ground floor of the building will be set back 5 feet from the south lot line (Exhibit C1), creating an opportunity for new trees, in addition to street trees, to soften the view of
the building from the south and to help break down the scale. A condition of approval
will require at least 6 new trees between the building and the south lot line, in addition
to the street trees required in the public right-of-way.
• The deck railing above the third floor has an open, transparent design that will prevent
the railing from contributing much to the perceived height of the building (Exhibit C-4).
In addition, the applicant states the railing will be set back 18 inches further from the
south lot line than the primary building façade below. A condition of approval will
require the openness of the railing and the setback from the wall below to be maintained
in the building permit plans.
• The south-facing ground floor is designed with ample street-facing windows and
individual entrances to townhome-style dwelling units. This design promotes an open,
attractive, and pedestrian-friendly appearance that supports a transition to the lowerdensity neighborhood. Conditions of approval will require the south wall to maintain
individual unit entrances accessed from SE Martins St., and at least 40% of the area of
the south-facing ground floor (between 2 feet and 10 feet above the grade) to be windows
and doors.
For these reasons, and with the conditions of approval, the Adjustment Committee finds
the proposed height Adjustment is equally consistent with the purpose of the standard. The
proposal will accommodate growth intended by the CM2 zoning for the Woodstock Blvd.
corridor while transitioning in scale to the adjacent residential area.
Motor vehicle parking space requirements
(The administrative decision that approved the Adjustment to the size of the motor vehicle
parking spaces was not appealed, and therefore not considered by the Adjustment
Committee. The following findings are those included in the original administrative
decision.)
Although off-street parking is not required for this project (Zoning Code Section
33.266.110.D.1.a), the applicant proposes 116 parking spaces in an interior garage (Exhibit
C-9). These parking spaces are required to have clear spaces at least 8’-6” wide, per Zoning
Code Section 33.266.130.F.2. In the applicant’s proposal, 65 of the parking spaces (about
56% of them) would not meet the 8’-6” width standard because of a structural column on
one side of the parking space (Exhibit C-9). For those parking spaces, the Adjustment
request would reduce the clear width at the entrance to the parking space to 7’-11”.
The purpose of the dimensional requirements for motor vehicle parking spaces is stated in
Zoning Code Section 33.266.130.A:
The development standards promote vehicle areas that are safe and attractive for
motorists and pedestrians. Vehicle area locations are restricted in some zones to
promote the desired character of those zones. Together with the transit street building
setback standards in the base zone chapters, the vehicle area location regulations for
sites on transit streets and in Pedestrian Districts:
•
•

Provide a pedestrian access that is protected from auto traffic;
Create an environment that is inviting to pedestrians and transit users.
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Create a strong relationship between buildings and the sidewalk; and
Create a sense of enclosure on transit and pedestrian street frontages.

The parking area layout standards are intended to promote safe circulation within the
parking area, provide for the effective management of stormwater runoff from vehicle
areas, and provide for convenient entry and exit of vehicles. The setback and
landscaping standards:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Improve and soften the appearance of parking areas;
Reduce the visual impact of parking areas from sidewalks, streets, and especially
from adjacent residential zones;
Provide flexibility to reduce the visual impacts of small residential parking lots;
Direct traffic in parking areas;
Shade and cool parking areas;
Reduce the amount and rate of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas;
Reduce pollution and temperature of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas; and
Decrease airborne and waterborne pollution.

The Adjustment will only affect the widths of parking spaces within an interior parking
garage. The Adjustment will have no impact on pedestrian access to the building, the
location of the garage entrance, or the location of vehicle area on the site. Landscaping is
only required for surface parking lots, and no surface parking is required or proposed.
Therefore, the only aspect of the purpose statement above which is relevant to this
Adjustment is:
The parking area layout standards are intended to promote safe circulation within the
parking area.
The applicant states that all parking spaces will be assigned to individual tenants, and that
the parking garage will not be open to the public (Exhibit A-2). This will allow tenants of the
new building to choose vehicles and/or maneuver their vehicles according to the available
clear space in their assigned parking space. A typical compact vehicle is narrower than 7’11”; for instance, a 2019 Toyota Corolla sedan is 5’-10” wide. Somewhat wider vehicles may
still use the 7’-11”-wide parking spaces by maneuvering carefully past the column at the
entrance to the parking space. Columns will make the entrance to some parking spaces
narrower (7’-11” wide), but once parked, vehicles using these spaces will still have the
standard 8’-6” of width for opening doors (Exhibit C-9). Also, the two-way drive aisles in the
parking garage will meet the minimum 20-foot width requirement, so the circulation within
the parking area will be as anticipated by the Zoning Code. For these reasons, the proposed
Adjustment equally meets the purpose of the regulation.
Bike parking space requirements
(The administrative decision that approved the Adjustment to the size of the bicycle parking
spaces was not appealed, and therefore not considered by the Adjustment Committee. The
following findings are those included in the original administrative decision.)
Long-term, secure bike parking will be required for this project, per Zoning Code Section
33.266.210.A.1. The applicant proposes long-term bike parking on wall-mounted bike
racks in interior bike rooms (Exhibit C-10). Zoning Code Section 33.266.220.C.3.b requires
bike parking spaces to be at least 2 feet wide, and the Adjustment request would allow
these bike parking spaces to be only 1’-6” wide.
The purpose of the dimensional requirements for bike parking spaces is stated in Zoning
Code Section 33.266.220.C.1:
These standards ensure that required bicycle parking is designed so that bicycles
may be securely locked without undue inconvenience and will be reasonably
safeguarded from intentional or accidental damage.
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Each bike parking space must allow the frame and one wheel of a bicycle to be locked to
the rack with a high-security, U-shaped lock (Zoning Code Section 33.266.220.C.3.a).
Although the bike racks proposed by the applicant will be only 1’-6” apart horizontally, they
will be staggered vertically on the wall (Exhibits A-2 and C-10). The vertically staggered
configuration is designed to provide adequate space between the widest parts of the bikes
(the handlebars) even though the horizontal spacing of the racks will be narrower than 2
feet apart. This configuration will maintain convenient access to each bike rack and
reasonably safeguard the bikes from damage. In fact, the Planning and Sustainability
Commission recently recommended that City Council amend the Zoning Code to allow 1’-6”
of horizontal separation for wall-mounted bike racks as long as they are vertically staggered
by at least 8 inches.
For these reasons, with a condition of approval to vertically stagger the wall-mounted bike
racks by at least 8 inches, this Adjustment request equally meets the purpose of the
requirement.
Summary
With the conditions of approval discussed above, each of the proposed Adjustments will
equally meet the purpose of the regulation to be modified. Approval criterion A is met.
B. If in a residential, CI1, or IR zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the
livability or appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, I, or CI2 zone, the
proposal will be consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired
character of the area; and
Findings: Since the site is zoned CM2, the Adjustment Review proposal must be consistent
with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of the area.
Street classifications
The classifications of the adjacent streets in the Transportation Element of the
Comprehensive Plan are as follows:
SE Woodstock
Blvd.
SE Martins St.
SE 48th Ave.
SE 49th Ave.

Traffic
Neighborhood
Collector
Local Service
Local Service
Local Service

Transit
Transit
Access Street
Local Service
Local Service
Local Service

Bikeway
City Bikeway

Pedestrianway
City Walkway

Freight
Local Service

Local Service
Local Service
Local Service

Local Service
Local Service
Local Service

Local Service
Local Service
Local Service

Separately from the Adjustment Review, PBOT reviews building proposals and requires
developers to construct street improvements proportional to the impacts of the
development. However, the 5-foot height increase requested by the applicant does not
increase the number of stories the building can have, since an equivalent 4-story building
could meet the height limits outright if the ground floor ceilings were lower. The
Adjustments to the motor vehicle parking and bike parking standards are to the
dimensions of the parking spaces, not to the number of parking spaces. As discussed in the
findings for approval criterion A, these parking areas will still be usable.
For these reasons, the proposed Adjustments will not, in themselves, affect traffic levels or
demand for transit, bike, pedestrian, or freight facilities. Therefore, the proposed
Adjustments will not affect the adjacent street classifications.
Desired character of area
“Desired character” is defined in Zoning Code Chapter 33.910. Pursuant to this definition,
the desired character of this site is determined by the character statement of the CM2 zone,
the purpose statement for the Centers Main Street (“m”) overlay zone, and the Woodstock
Neighborhood Plan.
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CM2 zone
The character statement for the CM2 zone is in Zoning Code Section 33.130.030.C:
The Commercial/Mixed Use 2 (CM2) zone is a medium-scale zone intended for sites in
a variety of centers, along corridors, and in other mixed use areas that have frequent
transit service. The zone allows a wide range and mix of commercial and residential
uses, as well as employment uses that have limited off-site impacts. Buildings in this
zone will generally be up to four stories tall unless height and floor area bonuses are
used, or plan district provisions specify other height limits. Development is intended to
be pedestrian-oriented, provide a strong relationship between buildings and
sidewalks, and complement the scale of surrounding residentially zoned areas.
The proposed mixed-use building will be four stories tall, with windows and pedestrian
entrances close to adjacent sidewalks. As discussed in the findings for approval criterion A,
elements of the design will emphasize a transition in scale toward the adjacent residential
area. For these reasons, with the conditions of approval discussed in the findings for
approval criterion A, the proposal is consistent with the character statement for the CM2
zone.
Centers Main Street (“m”) overlay zone
The purpose statement for the “m” overlay zone is in Zoning Code Section 33.415.010:
The Centers Main Street overlay zone encourages a mix of commercial, residential and
employment uses on the key main streets within town centers and neighborhood
centers identified in the Comprehensive Plan. The regulations are intended to
encourage a continuous area of shops and services, create a safe and pleasant
pedestrian environment, minimize conflicts between vehicles and pedestrians, support
hubs of community activity, and foster a dense, urban environment with development
intensities that are supportive of transit.
Only the northern half of the subject site is in the “m” overlay zone, and as intended by the
overlay, a continuous ground-floor commercial area is proposed along the north lot line
abutting the SE Woodstock Blvd. sidewalk. The residential units in the proposed building
will contribute to a greater development intensity that is supportive of transit service. No
Adjustments are requested to any of the “m” overly requirements. Therefore, the proposal is
consistent with the purpose statement for the “m” overlay.
Woodstock Neighborhood Plan
The following statements from the Woodstock Neighborhood Plan are relevant to the
Adjustment to bike parking dimensions:
Policy 1 - Accessibility and Livability; Objective 1.6: Support provision of covered and
secure bicycle parking in multi-dwelling housing.
Action Chart - Traffic and Transportation; Action T1.5: Work with Woodstock businesses,
schools, and other facilities to install secure bicycle parking equipment.
The proposed Adjustment is only to the dimensions of the long-term bike parking spaces –
the minimum number of long-term bike parking spaces required by the Zoning Code will be
provided. As discussed in the findings for approval criterion A, the proposed bike parking
will be inside the new building and will be secure and usable with a condition of approval
for vertically-staggered, wall-mounted bike racks. With the condition of approval, the bike
parking Adjustment is consistent with the Woodstock Neighborhood Plan.
The following statement from the Woodstock Neighborhood Plan is relevant to the
Adjustment to motor vehicle parking space dimensions:
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Action Chart - Traffic and Transportation; Action T1.10: Work with Woodstock Village
Center businesses and institutions to identify opportunities to reduce the number of curb
cuts, consolidate driveways, share parking facilities and create additional parking
spaces.
As mentioned previously, approximately 116 motor vehicle parking spaces are proposed for
the new building even though none are required. An interior parking garage will be
accessed from a single driveway on the west side of the building. The Adjustment for
structural columns to project 7 inches into some of the parking spaces will maximize the
number of parking spaces that can be provided without making the parking unusable.
Therefore, the Adjustment to the motor vehicle parking space dimensions is consistent with
the Woodstock Neighborhood Plan.
The following statements from the Woodstock Neighborhood Plan are relevant to the
building height Adjustment:
Policy 3 - Village Center Accessibility; Objective 3.3: Encourage transit supportive uses
and development along SE Woodstock Boulevard and the Woodstock Neighborhood’s
major transit streets.
Policy 11 - Neighborhood Self-Sufficiency; Objective 11.1: Maintain the area along SE
Woodstock Boulevard between SE 39th and SE 52nd Avenues as the Woodstock Village
Center, the civic and business center of the neighborhood. Improve the environment for
transit patrons and pedestrians within the Village Center.
Policy 11 - Neighborhood Self-Sufficiency; Objective 11.2: Develop the Woodstock Village
Center as a successful “Main Street” as defined in Metro’s 2040 Growth Concept.
Policy 11 - Neighborhood Self-Sufficiency; Objective 11.3: Promote an awareness of the
Village Center as a mixture of uses including a substantial residential component as well
as commercial, community, and institutional uses.
Policy 11 - Neighborhood Self-Sufficiency; Objective 11.6: Promote visual coherence and
physical characteristics that enhance the identity of the Woodstock Village Center and its
connection to the surrounding neighborhood.
Policy 11 - Neighborhood Self-Sufficiency; Objective 11.8: Maintain and enhance the selfsufficient aspect of the Woodstock Village Center wherein a mix of retail, institutional,
light manufacturing, professional services and residential uses create a “critical mass”
that substantially support each other and meet the needs of surrounding neighborhoods.
Policy 12 - Future Development; Objective 12.1: Encourage renovations, additions, and
new projects to be compatible with the neighborhood’s small scale character (i.e. small
scale businesses) and reinforce neighborhood identity.
Policy 12 - Future Development; Objective 12.2: Support more intensive and transit
supportive development of commercial, residential, and civic uses in the Woodstock
Village Center and along transit streets.
Policy 12 - Future Development; Objective 12.4: Encourage increased residential density
and mixed-use development in locations that support the activities of the Woodstock
Village Center along transit streets and near existing smaller nodes of commercial
development such as the intersections of SE 52nd with SE Steele, SE Raymond, SE Duke,
and SE Holgate; SE 41st and SE Raymond, and SE 45th and SE Harney.
Action Chart - Business and Economic Development; Action ED11.2: Strengthen the role of
the Woodstock Village Center as the civic and business center of the neighborhood while
preserving the residential component.
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Policy 14 - Urban Design; Objective 14.7: Encourage new development to be attractive and
compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.
Policy 16 - Housing a Diverse Community; Objective 16.2: Encourage the creation of multiunit and mixed-use housing in and near to the Woodstock Village Center and along major
transit streets.
Policy 16 - Housing a Diverse Community; Objective 16.3: Encourage the inclusion of
quality affordable housing in and adjacent to the Woodstock Village Center and along
major transit streets.
The new, 4-story building will have commercial space along the SE Woodstock Blvd.
sidewalk and 195 new residential units, some of which will be affordable to households
earning 60% or 80% of the area’s median family income (Zoning Code Chapter 33.245). The
intensity of the new development will support transit service on Woodstock Blvd. and a
“critical mass” for a successful Woodstock Village Center.
The design of the building includes articulated facades and ample street-facing windows. As
discussed in the findings for approval criterion A, several elements of the design will
enhance compatibility and promote a transition in scale toward the adjacent residential
area.
Although a 4-story building would be possible without the Adjustment, the Adjustment will
allow higher ceilings on the ground floor, and higher ceilings generally make ground-floor
commercial space more desirable.
For these reasons, with the design-related conditions of approval discussed in the findings
for approval criterion A, the proposed Adjustment to building height is consistent with the
Woodstock Neighborhood Plan.
Summary
With conditions of approval, the proposed Adjustments are consistent with the
classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of the area. Approval
criterion B is met.
C. If more than one Adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the Adjustments
results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone; and
Findings: The purpose of commercial/mixed-use zones such as CM2 is stated in Zoning
Code Section 33.130.010:
The commercial/mixed use zones are intended for commercial and mixed use areas of
the City as designated on the Comprehensive Plan map. These zones implement the
vision, guiding principles, and goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan, and
encourage economic prosperity, human health, environmental health, equity, and
resilience. These zones are primarily distinguished by the uses allowed and the
intensity of development allowed. The zones allow a mix of commercial activities,
housing, and employment uses that reflect the different types of centers and corridors
described in the Urban Design chapter of the Comprehensive Plan, and also
accommodate smaller, dispersed commercial and mixed use areas to provide
opportunities for services in areas between the centers and corridors.
The commercial/mixed use zones are intended to serve local neighborhood areas,
larger districts, as well as broader citywide or regional markets. The regulations
promote uses and development that support healthy complete neighborhoods—places
where people of all ages and abilities have safe and convenient access to the goods
and services they need in their daily life, and where people have the opportunity to
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live active lifestyles. The zones encourage quality and innovative design, and facilitate
creation of great places and great streets.
The development standards are designed to allow development flexibility, within
parameters, that supports the intended characteristics of the specific zone. In
addition, the regulations provide guidance to property owners, developers, and
neighbors about the limits of what is allowed.
The specific character statement for the CM2 zone is in Zoning Code Section 33.130.030.C:
The Commercial/Mixed Use 2 (CM2) zone is a medium-scale zone intended for sites in
a variety of centers, along corridors, and in other mixed use areas that have frequent
transit service. The zone allows a wide range and mix of commercial and residential
uses, as well as employment uses that have limited off-site impacts. Buildings in this
zone will generally be up to four stories tall unless height and floor area bonuses are
used, or plan district provisions specify other height limits. Development is intended to
be pedestrian-oriented, provide a strong relationship between buildings and
sidewalks, and complement the scale of surrounding residentially zoned areas.
The proposed development will be four stories tall and will have a mix of commercial and
residential use. The building will have an attractive design, and the new investment will
support a more prosperous, complete neighborhood with new retail opportunities and
services accessible to neighborhood residents. As discussed in the findings for approval
criterion A, several elements of the design will enhance compatibility and promote a
transition in scale toward the adjacent residential area. For these reasons, with the designrelated conditions of approval discussed in the findings for approval criterion A, the
proposal is consistent with the character statement for the CM2 zone.
D. City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: City-designated scenic resources are identified on the official zoning maps with a
lower case “s,” and historic resources are identified either with a dot or as being within the
boundaries of a Historic or Conservation district. As there are no scenic resources or
historic resources mapped on the subject site, this criterion is not applicable.
E. Any impacts resulting from the Adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: As discussed in the findings for approval criterion A, several elements of the
proposal help to mitigate impacts from the proposed 5-foot increase in building height. The
upper story will be set back from lot lines which face residential areas, and an articulated
façade with ample street-facing windows and doors will enhance compatibility. As detailed
in the findings for approval criterion A, conditions of approval will require design elements
that mitigate the perception of bulk and scale to be maintained.
The Adjustment for structural columns to project 7 inches into some of the motor vehicle
parking spaces will maximize the number of parking spaces that can be provided without
making the parking unusable. Therefore, this Adjustment will not create negative impacts
that require mitigation.
The Adjustment to reduce the horizontal distance between wall-mounted bike racks will be
mitigated by vertically staggering the bike racks. The vertically staggered configuration will
provide adequate space between the widest parts of the bikes (the handlebars) even though
the horizontal spacing of the racks will be narrower than 2 feet apart. As discussed in the
findings for approval criterion A, a condition of approval will require the wall-mounted bike
racks to be vertically staggered by at least 8 inches.
For these reasons, with the conditions of approval mentioned above, approval criterion E is
met.
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F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental
impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;
Findings: Environmental overlay zones are designated on the official zoning maps with
either a lowercase “p” (Environmental Protection overlay zone) or a “c” (Environmental
Conservation overlay zone). As there are no environmental overlay zones mapped on the
site, this criterion is not applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all requirements of Title 11
can be met, and that all development standards of Title 33 can be met or have received an
Adjustment or Modification via a land use review, prior to the approval of a building or zoning
permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The proposed Adjustments are found to be consistent with the purposes of the zoning
requirements to be modified, with the purpose of the CM2 zone, and with the Woodstock
Neighborhood Plan. The proposal includes elements that help to mitigate the perception of bulk
and scale and promote a transition to lower-scale residential development. The Adjustment
Committee finds the Adjustment Review approval criteria are met with the conditions of
approval listed below.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Deny the appeal and uphold the administrative decision, thereby approving the following
Adjustments:
•
•
•
•

To increase the maximum building height on the site from 45 feet to 50 feet (Zoning Code
Section 33.130.210.B.1);
To increase the maximum building height within 15 feet of lot lines across the street from
residential zones from 35 feet to 40 feet (Zoning Code Section 33.130.210.B.2.b.1);
To allow 24”x14” rectangular support columns to project up to 7 inches into the required
8’-6” width of garage parking spaces (Zoning Code Section 33.266.130.F.2); and
To reduce the minimum width of long-term bike parking spaces from 2 feet to 1’-6” for
vertically-staggered, wall-mounted bike racks (Zoning Code Section 33.266.220.C.3.b)

per the approved plans, Exhibits C-1 through C-5, signed and dated July 12, 2019, subject to
the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, each of the required site plans and any
additional drawings must reflect the information and design approved by this land use
review as indicated in Exhibits C-1 through C-5. The sheets on which this information
appears must be labeled, "Proposal and design as approved in Case File # LU 19-163863
AD.”
B. The south-facing wall of the fourth floor must be set back at least 10 feet further from the
south lot line than the south-facing wall of the ground floor.
C. As illustrated in Exhibit C-4, the south-facing façade must be divided into six distinct
sections divided by vertical recesses in the façade that are at least 18 inches deep and 36
inches wide. This condition does not apply to the south-facing façade of the fourth floor.
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D. As illustrated in Exhibit C-4, the south-facing façade must include a continuous horizontal
band above the ground floor and another continuous horizontal band above the third floor.
These horizontal bands must be a different material or color from the rest of the southfacing façade.
E. At least 6 new trees are required between the ground-floor, south-facing façade of the
building and the south lot line.
F. The roof deck railing above the third floor must have an open, transparent design as
illustrated in Exhibits C-3, C-4, and C-5. This railing must be set back at least 18 inches
further from the south lot line than the primary south-facing façade below.
G. At least 10 exterior entrances to individual dwelling units are required on the ground-floor,
south-facing façade.
H. At least 40% of the area of the ground-floor, south-facing façade between 2 feet and 10 feet
above the grade must be windows and doors.
I.

Wall-mounted bike racks that are less than 2 feet apart must be vertically staggered by at
least 8 inches.

These findings, conclusion and decision were adopted by the City of Portland Adjustment
Committee on October 1, 2019.

By: ___________________________________________
Leslie Hamilton, Chair
Date Final Decision Effective/Mailed: October 8, 2019
120th day date: October 8, 2019
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on May 13,
2019 and was determined to be complete on June 10, 2019.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that land use review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on May 13, 2019.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on land use review applications
within 120 days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on October 8, 2019.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant. As
required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
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satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.

These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use
reviews. As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land
use review, any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the
proprietor of the use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner
and future owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this Decision. This decision is final and becomes effective the day the notice of
decision is mailed (noted above). This decision may not be appealed to City Council; however,
it may be challenged by filing a “Notice of Intent to Appeal” with the State Land Use Board of
Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days of the date the decision is mailed, pursuant to ORS 197.620
and 197.830. A fee is required, and the issue being appealed must have been raised by the
close of the record and with sufficient specificity to afford the review body an opportunity to
respond to the issue. For further information, contact LUBA at the 775 Summer Street NE,
Suite 330, Salem, OR 97301 [Telephone: (503) 373-1265].
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved, the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
•

Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after October 8, 2019 by the Bureau of
Development Services.

The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.

For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.

Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.

Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
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Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:

•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement:
1. Applicant’s original narrative
2. Applicant’s revised narrative, received June 10, 2019
3. Original site plan (superseded by Exhibit C-1, which added dimensional information)
4. Original comparative perspective drawings (superseded by Exhibit C-7, which added
height references from adjacent buildings)
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site plan (attached)
2. North building elevation (attached)
3. West building elevation (attached)
4. South building elevation (attached)
5. East building elevation (attached)
6. Perspective drawing (attached)
7. Comparative perspective drawings:
7.3: Rendering from 48th & Martins with 50’ height through high ceilings exception
7.4: Rendering from 49th & Martins with 50’ height through high ceilings exception
7.5: Rendering from 48th & Martins with 50’ height as proposed in Adjustment Review
7.6: Rendering from 48th & Martins with 45’ height
7.7: Rendering from 49th & Martins with 50’ height as proposed in Adjustment Review
7.8: Rendering from 49th & Martins with 45’ height
8. Ground floor plan
9. Parking garage plan
10. Bike parking plan
D. Notification Information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Water Bureau
3. Fire Bureau
4. Site Development Review Section of BDS
5. Life Safety Review Section of BDS
F. Correspondence:
1. E-mail from Debi Bernando, received June 18, 2019
2. E-mail from Teresa McGrath and Nat Kim, received June 18, 2019
3. E-mail from Beth Riley, received June 18, 2019
4. E-mail from Judith Potts, received June 19, 2019
5. E-mail from Amy Spring, received June 20, 2019
6. E-mail from Stephenie Frederick, received June 21, 2019
7. E-mail from Ambor Ghini, received June 24, 2019
8. E-mail from Heather Swinford, received June 24, 2019
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9. E-mail from Ousama Lakhdar-Ghazal, received June 24, 2019
10. E-mail from Andrea Winchell, received June 24, 2019
11. E-mail from Amy Adkins, received June 26, 2019
12. E-mail from Molly Guyot, received June 27, 2019
13. Letter from David Griffiths, received July 1, 2019
14. E-mail from John Harrison, received July 1, 2019
15. E-mail from John Linder, received July 1, 2019
16. E-mail from Martha Button, received July 1, 2019
17. Letter from Anna Weichsel and Robert Lyons, received July 1, 2019
18. Letter from Chelsea Catto and Mike Christensen, received July 1, 2019
19. E-mail from Elizabeth Ruckh, received July 1, 2019
20. E-mail from Wendy Ferguson, received July 2, 2019
21. E-mail from Laura Thomas, received July 2, 2019
22. Letter from Elizabeth Groff, received July 3, 2019
23. E-mail from Terry Griffiths, received July 3, 2019
24. E-mail from Tristan Tarwater, received July 3, 2019
25. Letter from Woodstock Neighborhood Association, received July 3, 2019
26. E-mail from Marta Falquist, received July 3, 2019
27. E-mail from Les Szigethy, received July 3, 2019
28. E-mail from Anne-Louise Vernon, received July 3, 2019
29. E-mail from John Torrey, received July 3, 2019
30. E-mail from Kitsy Brown Mahoney, received July 4, 2019
31. E-mail from Alison Dow, received July 4, 2019
32. E-mail from Kathlene Langeliers, received July 4, 2019
33. E-mail from Esther Swafford, received July 5, 2019
34. Letter from Silke Brunning, received July 5, 2019
35. Letter from Patti Lewis, received July 5, 2019
36. E-mail from Jenny Tatone, received July 5, 2019
37. E-mail from Anne Marie Anderson, received July 5, 2019
38. Letter from Douglas Stricker, received July 5, 2019
39. Letter from Lynn Bauer and Steve Kraus, received July 5, 2019
40. E-mail from Dan Helm, received July 5, 2019
41. E-mail from Dr. Blaise Scollard, received July 5, 2019
G. Other:
1. Land use application form and receipt
2. Incompleteness determination letter, dated May 17, 2019
H. Appeal:
Received prior to September 3, 2019 public hearing
1. Appeal submittal
2. Appealed administrative decision
3. Notice of Appeal Hearing mailing list
4. Mailed Notice of Appeal Hearing
5. E-mail from Marc Gaudin and Janet Leigh, received August 6, 2019
6. Letter from Christe White on behalf of the applicant, received August 26, 2019
Received during September 3, 2019 public hearing
7. BDS staff PowerPoint presentation
8. Public hearing sign-in sheet
9. Letter from Thatch Moyle on behalf of the appellant
10. Perspective drawings submitted by the applicant
Received after the September 3, 2019 public hearing
11. Letter from Thatch Moyle on behalf of the appellant, received September 10, 2019
12. Letter from Terry Griffiths on behalf of the appellant, received September 10, 2019
13. Final rebuttal letter from Christe White on behalf of the applicant, received September
19, 2019
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The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

